9739947279

RECEIVED

CENTRAL FAX CENTEP

To: USPTO P.2/6

OCT 2 0 2009

10-23-2009

FORM PTO-1596	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE				
(Rev. 3-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies);				
Robert D. Vanderminden, Sr.	Name: Telescope Casual Furniture, Inc.				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal Address:				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 85 Church Street				
Assignment	City: Granville				
	State: New York				
	Zip: <u>12832</u>				
Execution Date: September 17, 2009	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: Yes No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is 9/17/2009					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers attached? Yes No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name: <u>Francis C. Hand, Esq.</u>	7 Tetal (an /07 OFF) 2 44)				
Internal Address <u>: Carella, Byrne, Bain, Giffillan, Çecchi.</u> Stewart & Olstein	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u> ☑ Enclosed				
	Additional fees, if any, authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 5 Becker Farm Road	8. Deposit account number: 03-0678				
City: Roseland State: New Jersey Zip: 07068	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
Francis C. Hand Name of Person Signing	5 G H22 10-20-2009 Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner for Patents

P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Mail Stop Assignment

379716v2

PAGE 2/6 * RCVD AT 10/20/2009 4:45:15 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/42 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:9739947279 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-34

PATENT REEL: 023413 FRAME: 0193

379716

OCT 2 0 2009

	09-25-	2009	The second secon		
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 3-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)				U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paul		133	iched original documents or	copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(les):			s of receiving party(ies):		
Robert D. Vanderminden, Sr.		Name: Telescop	pe Casual Furniture, Inc.		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	ached:	Internal Address	s:	U.S. PTO 12586116 191709	
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address:		255 177	
Assignment	jer	City:	Granville	= + 8	
□ Security/Agreement □ Char	nge of Name	State: New York	k	·	
		Zip:			
Execution Date: September 17, 2009				_	
		Additional name(s) &	k address(es) attached: 🔲 🗅	res ⊠ No	
Application number(s) or patent number(s).					
If this document is being filed together with a			application is 9/17/2009		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Į E	B. Patent No.(s)			
Addition 5. Name and address of party to whom correspond to the same and address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of party to whom correspond to the same address of th	nal numbers attached?		No pplications and patents invol	ved: <u>1</u>	
concerning document should be mailed:					
Name: Francis C. Hand, Esq.	-	7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41)\$40.00		
Internal Address: Carella, Byrne, Bain, Gilfillan, Cecchi.		⊠ Enclosed			
Stewart & Olstein		Additional fees deposit accoun	s, if any, authorized to be chant	arged to	
Street Address: 5 Becker Farm Road	8	3. Deposit account n	number: <u>03-0678</u>		
City: Roseland State: New Jersey Zip	: <u>07068</u> (Attach duplicate cor	py of this page if paying by d	eposit account)	
	DO NOT USE 1	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and be copy of the original document.	elief, the foregoing info	omation is true and	болтесt and any attached сој _	oy is a true	
Francis C. Hand	Muri	448	9-1	7 · Zaa8	
Name of Person Signing	i names Inglisedina access	Signature	and document: 3	Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:					
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450					

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Mail Stop Assignment

PATENT REEL: 023413 FRAME: 0194

09/24/2009 NJAMA1 69800008 12586116

01 FC:8021

To: USPTO

(579050.48)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROBERT D. VANDERMINDEN, SR., a citizen of the United States of America, having a residence at Granville, New York, has invented new and useful improvements in UMBRELLA for which an application for United States Design Letters Patent was executed on even date.

WHEREAS, TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC., a corporation organized under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York and having an office at Granville, New York, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and the invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon said application or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of \$1.00 and other valuable considerations, to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said, ROBERT D. VANDERMINDEN, SR. have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, sign and transfer onto the said TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said application and the invention therein contained, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in all foreign countries on said invention and to claim or such foreign applications the priority date of the United States application under the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and any Letters Patent that may be issued thereon or therefor, in the United States and foreign countries, and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations thereof, to the full end of the term of terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC., it successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Director of Patents to issue all such Letters Patent to the said TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC. in accordance with this instrument of Assignment.

I FURTHER, covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that, my executors and administrators, will execute and deliver to the said TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC., its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments, and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by the said TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC., its successors and assigns, to file applications for the said improvement and invention in any country where it may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in the said TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC., its

Ĭ

PAGE 5/6 * RCVD AT 10/20/2009 4:45:15 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/42 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:9739947279 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-34

PATENT REEL: 023413 FRAME: 0195 successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

AND I FURTHER, covenant and agree, in consideration of the premises, that I or my executors and administrators, will at any time upon request communicate to the said TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC., its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the said invention and improvements and the history thereof, known to me or to my executors and administrators, and that I will testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do by the said TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC., it being understood that TELESCOPE CASUAL FURNITURE, INC. will compensate me for my expenses reasonably incurred in complying with its requests.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this _____day of

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

On this 17" day of 500 2009 before me personally appeared Robert D. Vanderminden, Sr. to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein set

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

(SEAL)

Richard J. Doyle

Notary Public-State Of New York

Registration No. 01006055063 Qualified in Washington County

#372976

Commission Expires 02/20/1/

2

PAGE 6/6 * RCVD AT 10/20/2009 4:45:15 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-6/42 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:9739947279 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-34

PATENT REEL: 023413 FRAME: 0196